Asset Type

Discount Rate
The discount rate used to calculate the total pension liability was 7.0%. The projection of cash flows
used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan members will be made at
the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made at statutorily
required rates, actuarially. Based upon the assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.

Therefore the long term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

28

10. PENSION PLANS (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate
Assumption
The following presents ORDA’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the
discount rate of 7.0 percent, as well as what ORDA’s proportionate share of the net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percent lower (6.0%) or 1 percent
higher (8.0%) than the current rate:

Proportionate Share of Net

Pension liability (asset) 18,422,302$   8,169,798$   (493,129)$

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to the Discount Rate Assumption

1 % Decrease

 (6.0%)

Current

Assumption (7.0%)

1% Increase

 (8.0%)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position
The components of the current-year net pension liability of the employers as of March 31, 2017,
were as follows:

Pension Plan's

Fiduciary Net Position

Authority's

proportionate

share of Plan's

Fiduciary Net

Position

Authority's

allocation %

determined

by the Plan

172,303,544,000$   87,704,744$   0.0509013%

Net position (156,253,265,000)   (79,534,946)   0.0509013%

16,050,279,000$   8,169,798$   0.0509013%

Fiduciary net position as a percentage of total pension liability 90.7% 90.7%

Net pension liability

Total pension liability

11. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

ORDA is a component unit of the State of New York.  Accrued liabilities and other liabilities include
the following amounts due to other New York State agencies.  As of March 31, ORDA has the
following balances outstanding:

2018 2017

New York State and Local Employees' Retirement System 1,664,648$   1,988,837$

New York State General Fund Pension Savings Recovery 401,253   401,253

29

12. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Litigation
ORDA is a defendant in several lawsuits resulting primarily from ski area operations. The damages
alleged in these lawsuits total several million dollars.  The lawsuits are being defended by the State
of New York Office of the Attorney General at no cost to ORDA.  However, to the extent that ORDA
is not covered by insurance, ORDA shall be held harmless by New York State for any and all claims
for damages or injuries arising out of the operation by ORDA of any participating Olympic facility
owned by New York State.  ORDA purchases commercial insurance coverage to protect against